## CAERPHILLY COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

(Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and Loading and On Street Parking Places) Consolidation Order 2019 (Experimental Amendment Order No 2) 2021

Experimental Revocation and Provision of Waiting, Loading, Disabled and On Street Parking Places

Hanbury Road Bargoed, Upper High Street Bargoed, High Street Blackwood, Clive Street Caerphilly, Victoria Terrace Newbridge, Tredegar Street Risca and Commercial Street, Risca

The Caerphilly County Borough Council (the 'Council') in exercise of their powers under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (the '1984 Act') and the Traffic Management Act 2004 (the '2004' Act) and all other enabling powers and after consultation with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 to the 1984 Act hereby makes the following Order:

## 1 CITATION AND COMMENCEMENT

This Order shall come into operation on the day of 2021 and may be cited as the Caerphilly County Borough Council (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and Loading and On Street Parking Places) Consolidation Order 2019 (Experimental Amendment Order No 2) 2021

## 2 EFFECT OF THE ORDER

The Caerphilly County Borough Council (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting and Loading and On Street Parking Places) Consolidation Order 2019 shall be amended by:

a) The revocation of Plans O49, P49, P101, T59, AB60, AH86 and Al88 attached to this Order and the insertion of Plans O49A, P49A, P101A, T59A, AB60A, AH86A and Al88A to this Order.

The experimental order will be for a period of eighteen months during which time the Council will consider whether the provision of this order shall continue in force indefinitely. The Head of Infrastructure acting on behalf of the Council may terminate or modify the experiment if, in his opinion, the need arose on safety grounds within the first six months.

Given under the common seal of Caerphilly County Borough Council

This day of 2021

The common Seal of

**Caerphilly County Borough Council** 

Was hereunto affixed in the presence of

Authorised Officer.